The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including Malaysia and Indonesia. The Group’s net investments in Malaysia and Indonesia that are not
hedged as currency positions in Ringgit and Rupiah are considered to be long-term in nature.

The foreign currency risk is primarily managed by natural hedges of matching assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies. In addition, the Group uses forward currency contracts to reduce the
currency exposures on material transactions, as deemed by management for which payment is anticipated
more than one month after the Group has entered into a firm commitment for the sale. The Group has
also been closely monitoring the foreign currency risk and has considered various hedging options for
significant foreign currency exposure as and when the need arises.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and EUR
exchange rate (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit net of tax.

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
net of tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
net of tax

2014 2013
$’000 $’000

USD/SGD – strengthened 3% (2013: 3%) 163 (95)
USD/SGD – weakened 3% (2013: 3%) (163) 95

EUR/SGD – strengthened 3% (2013: 3%) 182 154
EUR/SGD – weakened 3% (2013: 3%) (182) (154)

ANNUAL
REPORT

2014

112

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / cont’d

For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

39. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return
capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during